will return an equivalent amount to the PRC Party.

It was agreed between the PRC Party and China Resources Gas that the carrying
value attributable to the registered capital to be reduced as at 30 September, 2011
would not be less than RMB300.00 million (the “Agreed Value”). Based on a
valuation performed by an independent auditor, the carrying value attributable to the
registered capital to be reduced as at 30 September, 2011 is RMB293.58 million (the
“Appraised Value”). It was provided under the Written Shareholders Resolutions
that the Joint Venture Company will return to the PRC Party an amount equivalent to
the Appraised Value and China Resources Gas will pay the PRC Party the difference
between the Agreed Value and the Appraised Value, which being RMB6.42 million.

The percentage of the Parties’ interest in the Joint Venture Company as at the date
of this announcement and immediately after the completion of the Corporate
Reorganization is as follows:-

Name of shareholder

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the completion of

the Corporate
Reorganization

Amount of
registered

capital
contributed

(RMB) %

Amount of
registered

capital
contributed

(RMB) %

The PRC Party 485,010,000 51% 199,710,000 30%
China Resources Gas 465,990,000 49% 465,990,000 70%

Total 951,000,000 100% 665,700,000 100%

— 2 —

Completion

The Parties have agreed that the Joint Venture Company shall be responsible for

obtaining the relevant approval(s) of the local authorities in the PRC. The return of

capital to the PRC Party by the Joint Venture Company and the payment to the PRC

Party by China Resources Gas will be made in accordance with the relevant

procedural requirements.

The Group will finance the payment to the PRC Party of the amount of RMB6.42

million by its internal resources.

Further details of the Corporate Reorganization

Board of directors and general management of the Joint Venture Company